-

-

23. Export (*) (77.194) 660 4.533 - -
24. Import - - - - -

LOGO YAZILIM SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

67

NOTE 30 – NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The following table shows the TL equivalents of Group’s sensitivity to a 10% change in USD and EUR

10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the

end of the period and presents effect of 10% change in foreign currency rates. The positive amount

indicates increase in profit/loss before tax or equity.

Foreign currency sensitivity
 31 December 2022

   Profit/(Loss)   Equity

   Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

   appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

Change of USD against TL by 10%

1- USD net assets/liabilities  54.800   (54.800) - -

2- Hedged portion from USD risks (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) 54.800   (54.800) - -

Change of EUR against TL by 10%

4- EUR net assets/liabilities (1.188)  1.188 - -

5- Hedged portion from EUR risks (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (1.188)  1.188 - -

Change of CHF against TL by 10%

7- CHF net assets/liabilities  -  - - -

8- Hedged portion from USD risks (-) - - - -

9- CHF net effect (1+2) - - - -

Change of USD against RON by 10%

10- USD net assets/liabilities  (89)  89 - -

11- Hedged portion from USD risks (-) - - - -

12- USD net effect (7+8) (89)  89 - -

Change of EUR against RON by 10%

13- EUR net assets/liabilities (22.288)  22.288 - -

14- Hedged portion from EUR risks (-) - - - -

15- EUR net effect (10+11) (22.288)  22.288 - -

LOGO YAZILIM SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

68

NOTE 30 – NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity (Continued)

 31 December 2021

   Profit/(Loss)   Equity

   Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

   appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

Change of USD against TL by 10%

1- USD net assets/liabilities  17.396 (17.396) - -

2- Hedged portion from USD risks (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) 17.396 (17.396) - -

Change of EUR against TL by 10%

4- EUR net assets/liabilities 11.945 (11.945) - -

5- Hedged portion from EUR risks (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 11.945 (11.945) - -

Change of CHF against TL by 10%

7- CHF net assets/liabilities  2.916 (2.916) - -

8- Hedged portion from CHF risks (-) - - - -

9- CHF net effect (1+2) 2.916 (2.916) - -

Change of USD against RON by 10%

10- USD net assets/liabilities  (89) 89 - -

11- Hedged portion from USD risks (-) - - - -

12- USD net effect (7+8) (89) 89 - -

Change of EUR against RON by 10%

13- EUR net assets/liabilities (19.666) 19.666 - -

14- Hedged portion from EUR risks (-) - - - -

15- EUR net effect (10+11) (19.666) 19.666 - -

Hedging

The functional currency of Total Soft, the Group's subsidiary operating in Romania, is RON. In order to
hedge the foreign currency translation risk arising from the conversion of Total Soft's Euro-denominated

borrowings to RON, 54% of Total Soft's Euro-denominated revenues and that it plans to generate between

2020 and 2028 in Euros are defined as hedging instruments. The Group management considers the risk of
hedging ineffectiveness that may arise in the future low due to the low hedge ratio used. For the year ended

31 December 2022, foreign exchange losses amounting to TL 1.161 – income (2021: TL 4.205 - expense)